
 

 

 I Wish I Knew How To … 
 

     Program PostgreSQL  

           with Xojo Desktop 
February 2014 Edition (1.0) 

 

                                         By Eugene Dakin 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

5 

 

Table of Contents 

Chapter 1 - Introduction to Xojo and the Environment ................................................................. 9 

Preview of Chapter 1 ................................................................................................................... 9 

What is Xojo?............................................................................................................................... 9 

Describing and Defining the User Interface .............................................................................. 10 

Setting the run-time properties ................................................................................................ 13 

Chapter 2 - Database Fundamentals ............................................................................................ 16 

Database Terms and Structure.................................................................................................. 17 

Rules .......................................................................................................................................... 18 

Installing the Database .............................................................................................................. 19 

Windows and Mac ................................................................................................................. 19 

PG Admin III Editor ................................................................................................................ 25 

PG Admin III Create Database ................................................................................................... 29 

View Database Data with PG Admin III ..................................................................................... 31 

Xojo Connection .................................................................................................................... 32 

Connection Error ................................................................................................................... 34 

Chapter 3 – Adding Data to the Database .................................................................................... 37 

Front End and Back End ............................................................................................................ 37 

Add Table and Fields ................................................................................................................. 37 

Data Types ................................................................................................................................. 39 

Add Data to Fields ..................................................................................................................... 42 

PG Admin Create Database, Table, and Columns ..................................................................... 44 

Delete a Column ........................................................................................................................ 47 

Delete a Table ............................................................................................................................ 49 

Delete a Database ..................................................................................................................... 51 

Create a Database ..................................................................................................................... 53 

Chapter 4 – Getting Data from the PostgreSQL Database File ..................................................... 56 

Get Database Information Into TextFields ................................................................................ 56 

Show a Specific Row of Data ..................................................................................................... 59 

Populate a ComboBox ............................................................................................................... 62 

Populate a Listbox ..................................................................................................................... 64 

Sorting Data ............................................................................................................................... 67 

Filtering Data ............................................................................................................................. 70 

User-Based Searching ................................................................................................................ 73 

Plural Searches .......................................................................................................................... 76 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

6 

Excluding Filtered Data.............................................................................................................. 78 

Wildcard Filtering ...................................................................................................................... 81 

Chapter 5 - Editing PostgreSQL Data ............................................................................................ 84 

Updating a single Item in a Field ............................................................................................... 84 

Updating Multiple Fields ........................................................................................................... 89 

User-Based Updating................................................................................................................. 93 

Multiple User-Based Updates ................................................................................................... 97 

Updating Multiple Records ..................................................................................................... 101 

Chapter 6 - Adding Data to the PostgreSQL Database File ......................................................... 106 

Add a New Database ............................................................................................................... 106 

Add a New Table ..................................................................................................................... 106 

Add a New Field ...................................................................................................................... 110 

Add Data to Table .................................................................................................................... 113 

Adding Rows With Class .......................................................................................................... 119 

Add User Data with SQL .......................................................................................................... 124 

Add User Data with Class ........................................................................................................ 129 

Chapter 7 – Backup and Recovery .............................................................................................. 135 

Backing Up PostgreSQL Manually (Win) ................................................................................. 135 

Backup PostgreSQL With Xojo (Win) ....................................................................................... 139 

Restoring PostgreSQL Data Manually (Win) ........................................................................... 142 

Restore PostgreSQL with Xojo (Win) ....................................................................................... 147 

Restore PostgreSQL Data Manually (Mac) .............................................................................. 151 

Backup PostgreSQL Data Manually (Mac) ............................................................................... 151 

Chapter 8 – Value of Fields ......................................................................................................... 152 

Counting Records in a Database ............................................................................................. 152 

Maximum Field Value .............................................................................................................. 155 

Minimum Field Value .............................................................................................................. 159 

Average Field Value ................................................................................................................. 161 

Total Field Value ...................................................................................................................... 163 

Chapter 9 – Database Calculations ............................................................................................. 166 

Multiplication .......................................................................................................................... 166 

Addition ................................................................................................................................... 175 

Chapter 10 – Formatting Numbers ............................................................................................. 182 

Chapter 11 – Printing a Report ................................................................................................... 186 

Creating a Report with Xojo’s Report Builder ......................................................................... 186 

Vertical and Horizontal Resolution ......................................................................................... 191 

Adding a Picture or Logo ......................................................................................................... 191 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

7 

Changing Report Picture at Runtime....................................................................................... 196 

Add a Date ............................................................................................................................... 200 

Date Formats ........................................................................................................................... 203 

Custom Date Formats.............................................................................................................. 204 

Page Number ........................................................................................................................... 208 

Formatting Page Number ........................................................................................................ 212 

Page Number Example A ..................................................................................................... 212 

Page Number Example B ..................................................................................................... 216 

Page Number Total –Not working ....................................................................................... 220 

Page Setup ............................................................................................................................... 223 

Portrait and Landscape ........................................................................................................ 223 

Page Margins ........................................................................................................................... 227 

Print Without Printer Dialogue ............................................................................................... 233 

Report Addition ....................................................................................................................... 236 

Grouping Data ......................................................................................................................... 240 

Grouping Descending Data ..................................................................................................... 244 

Subgouping Ascending Data .................................................................................................... 248 

Add A Single Column ............................................................................................................... 252 

Font Properties ........................................................................................................................ 255 

Font Code ................................................................................................................................ 256 

Label Behaviours ..................................................................................................................... 261 

Label Behaviours with Code .................................................................................................... 263 

Field Format - Code ................................................................................................................. 266 

Print Without Printer Dialogue – Version 2 ............................................................................ 270 

Chapter 12 – Joins ....................................................................................................................... 273 

Creating the PostgreSQL Database ......................................................................................... 273 

Understanding Joins ................................................................................................................ 277 

The Concept ............................................................................................................................ 277 

Inner Join ................................................................................................................................. 279 

Full Outer Join ......................................................................................................................... 282 

Left Outer Join Excluding Inner Join ........................................................................................ 285 

Right Join Excluding Inner Join ................................................................................................ 288 

Left Join ................................................................................................................................... 291 

Right Join ................................................................................................................................. 294 

Full Join Excluding Inner Join ................................................................................................... 297 

Chapter 13 – Apostrophes .......................................................................................................... 300 

Create Apostrophe Database and Populate ........................................................................... 300 

Identify Apostrophe Issue ....................................................................................................... 303 

Making Apostrophe’s Work .................................................................................................... 308 

Chapter 14- Alias ......................................................................................................................... 310 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

8 

Creating the PostgreSQL Database ......................................................................................... 310 

Column Alias/Field .................................................................................................................. 315 

Table Alias ............................................................................................................................... 319 

Chapter 15 - Transactions ........................................................................................................... 323 

Create the Database ................................................................................................................ 323 

Begin Transaction .................................................................................................................... 327 

Chapter 16 - Prepared Statements ............................................................................................. 333 

SQL Injection Attack ................................................................................................................ 333 

Create the Database ................................................................................................................ 335 

Select Prepared Statement ..................................................................................................... 339 

Update Prepared Statement ................................................................................................... 343 

Delete Prepared Statement .................................................................................................... 348 

Insert Prepared Statement ...................................................................................................... 351 

Chapter 17 - Reserved Words ..................................................................................................... 356 

Chapter 18 – Specifications ........................................................................................................ 357 

Index ............................................................................................................................................ 358 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

358 

 

Index 

 

Action Button Caption, 331 

Add a Database, 106 

Add a Field, 110 

Add a Table, 106 

Add Data, 37, 42 

Add Data to Table, 113 

Add Data With Class, 119 

Add Field Data, 42 

Add Fields, 37 

Add Table, 37 

Add Table and Fields, 37 

Addition, 175 

Addrow, 64 

Albernate Action Button, 331 

Alias, 310 

Column, 315 

Field, 315 

Table, 319 

ALTER TABLE, 41 

AND, 76 

Apostrophe Issue, 303 

Apostrophe SafeSQL, 309 

Apostrophe Works, 308 

Apostrophes, 300 

Average Field Value, 161 

Back End, 37 

Backup, 135 

Backup Postgre Manually, 135 

Backup Postgre with Xojo Win, 139 

Batch 

@echo off, 140 

BACKUPDIR, 140 

day, 140 

delims, 140 

dow, 140 

dumpall, 140 

-f, 140 

-h, 140 

month, 140 

PGBIN, 140 

PGHOST, 140 

PGUSER, 140 

set, 140 

tokens, 140 

-U, 140 

year, 140 

Begin Transaction, 327 

BEGIN TRANSACTION, 331 

bigint, 39 

bigserial, 39 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

359 

Boolean Types, 40 

bytea, 39 

Calculate in Datbase, 166 

Caption Action Button, 331 

Cell, 64 

char, 39 

CIDR, 36 

/16, 36 

/24, 36 

/32, 36 

Class Add Data, 119 

Classless Inter Domain Routing, 36 

Column Add, 110 

Column Add Manual Data, 155, 167 

Column Delete, 47 

Commit, 331 

Connect, 33 

Connection Error, 34 

Count Records, 152 

Create a Report, 186 

Create Alias Database, 310 

Create Database, 53 

CREATE DATABASE, 41 

Create Database PG Admin III, 29 

CREATE INDEX, 41 

Create Read Update Delete, 113 

CREATE TABLE, 38, 41 

Create Transaction Database, 323, 335 

CRUD, 113 

Data 

Database Class, 113 

PG Admin III, 113 

SQL Commands, 113 

Data Add, 113, 124 

Data Add Class, 119 

Data Class Add, 129 

Data into Textfield, 56 

Data Type 

bigint, 39 

bigserial, 39 

boolean, 40 

bytea, 39 

char, 39 

date, 40 

decimal, 39 

double, 39 

integer, 39 

interval, 40 

money, 39 

numeric, 39 

numeric(p,s), 39 

real, 39 

serial, 39 

text, 39 

time with timezone, 40 

time without timezone, 40 

timestamp with timezone, 40 

timestamp without timezone, 40 

varchar, 39 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

360 

Data Types, 39 

Database 

Definition, 17 

Database Add, 106 

Database Calculations, 166 

Database Class, 113 

Database cluster, 23 

Database Create, 53 

Database Delete, 51 

Database Fundamentals, 16 

Database Terms, 17 

DatabaseName, 33 

date, 40 

Date 

Custom Date Formats, 204 

Default Date Formats, 203 

Date Types, 40 

decimal, 39 

DELETE, 41 

Delete Column, 47 

Delete Database, 51 

Delete Prepared Statement, 348 

Delete Table, 49 

double, 39 

DROP INDEX, 41 

DROP TABLE, 41 

Editing PostgreSQL data, 84 

EOF, 64, 307, 318, 321, 331, 342, 346, 354 

Error Connection, 34 

Error Message, 38 

ErrorMessage, 33 

Examples 

01-01 REALStudio Program, 15 

02-01 PostgreSQL Connection, 33 

03-01 Add Table And Fields, 38 

03-02 Add Four Rows of Data, 42 

03-03 Delete a Column, 48 

03-04 Delete a Table, 50 

03-05 Delete a Database, 52 

03-06 Create a Database, 54 

04-01 Populate TextFields, 57 

04-02 Second Recordset, 60 

04-03 Popuate ComboBox, 62 

04-04 Listbox Code, 64 

04-05 Sorting Data, 67 

04-06 Filtering Data, 71 

04-07 Filtering User Data, 73 

04-08 Plural User-Based Searches, 76 

04-09 Exclude NOT Search, 79 

04-10 Wildcard Search, 82 

05-01 Choose Database, 85 

05-01 Refresh, 86 

05-01 SQL Update, 88 

05-01 Update Open Event, 85 

05-02 Choose Database, 90 

05-02 Refresh, 91 

05-02 SQL Update, 92 

05-02 Update Open Event, 90 

05-03 Choose Database, 94 

05-03 Refresh, 95 

05-03 SQL Update, 96 

05-03 Update Open Event, 94 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

361 

05-04 Choose Database, 98 

05-04 Refresh, 99 

05-04 SQL Update, 101 

05-04 Update Open Event, 98 

05-05 Choose Database, 102 

05-05 Refresh, 103 

05-05 SQL Update, 104 

05-05 Update Open Event, 102 

06-01 Add a Table, 108 

06-02 Add a Field, 111 

06-03 Add Data, 118 

06-03 Choose Database, 115 

06-03 Open Method, 115 

06-03 Refresh Listbox, 116 

06-04 Add Data, 123 

06-04 Choose Database, 120 

06-04 Open Method, 120 

06-04 Refresh Listbox, 121 

06-05 Add Data, 128 

06-05 Choose Database, 126 

06-05 Open Method, 125 

06-05 Refresh Listbox, 127 

06-06 Add Data, 133 

06-06 Choose Database, 130 

06-06 Open Method, 130 

06-06 Refresh Listbox, 132 

07-01 Batch File Code, 140 

07-01 DOS Backup Command, 137 

07-01 Xojo Batch File Code, 139 

07-01a Xojo Batch File Code, 145 

07-02  Batch File Code, 150 

07-02 Xojo Batch File Code, 149 

08-01 Count Number of Records, 153 

08-02 Max Value, 157 

08-02 SQL Add, 155 

08-03 Min Value, 160 

08-04 Average Value, 162 

08-05 Sum Value, 164 

09-01 Multiply Action, 171 

09-01 Multiply Refresh, 168 

09-01 SQL Add, 166 

09-02 Add Pushbutton, 178 

09-02 Add Refresh, 175 

10-01 Formatting Database Numbers, 183 

11-01 Gathering Recordset Data, 188 

11-01 Print Report Method, 190 

11-02 Gathering Recordset Data, 193 

11-02 PrintMyReport Method, 195 

11-03 Change Logo Picture at Runtime, 

196 

11-03 Gathering Recordset Data, 197 

11-03 PrintMyReport Method, 198 

11-04 Add a Date Recordset Data, 200 

11-04 PrintMyReport Method, 202 

11-05 Gathering RecordSet Data, 205 

11-05 PrintMyReport Method, 207 

11-06 Page Number RecordSet Data, 209 

11-06 PrintMyReport Method, 210 

11-08 Page Number Recordset Data, 213 

11-08 PrintMyReport Method, 214 

11-09 Gather Recordset Data, 217 

11-09 PrintMyReport Method, 218 

11-09 Single Label Page Number, 216 

11-10 Gather Recordset Data, 221 

11-10 PrintMyReport Method, 222 

11-10 Total Page Numbers, 220 

11-11 Gather Recordset Data, 224 

11-11 Page Orientation, 223 

11-11 PrintMyReport Method, 225 

11-12 Page Margins Recordset Data, 230 

11-12 PrintMyReport Method, 231 

11-13 No Printer Dialogue Recordset 

Data, 233 

11-13 PrintMyReport Method, 234 

11-14 PrintMyReport Method, 238 

11-14 Sub Total Recordset Data, 237 

11-15 Group PrintMyReport Method, 243 

11-15 Group Recordset Data, 241 

11-15 SQL Command, 240 

11-16 Descending Recordset Data, 245 

11-16 Descending SQL Command, 244 

11-16 Group PrintMyReport Method, 246 

11-17 Main and Sub Category Ordering, 

248 

11-17 PrintMyReport Method, 250 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

362 

11-17 Subgroup Ascending Recordset 

Data, 248 

11-18 Add A Column, 253 

11-18 New SQL Command Snippet, 252 

11-18 Old SQL Command Snippet, 252 

11-19 Font Properties, 255 

11-20 Change Text Bold Setting Snippet, 

257 

11-20 Change Text Font Setting Snippet, 

256 

11-20 Change Text Italic Setting Snippet, 

257 

11-20 Change Text Size Setting Snippet, 

257 

11-20 Change Text Underline Setting 

Snippet, 257 

11-20 PrintMyReport Method, 259 

11-20 Show Text Font Setting Snippet, 

256 

11-20 Show Text Size Setting Snippet, 256 

11-21 Report Layout Behaviour, 262 

11-22 Colour Alpha Channel Type, 265 

11-22 Horizontal Alignment Code Snippet, 

263 

11-22 Text Backcolour Code Snippet, 265 

11-22 Text Colour Code Snippet, 265 

11-22 Vertical Alignment Code Snippet, 

264 

11-22 Word Wrapping Code Snippet, 266 

11-24 Field Formatting Code Snippet, 267 

11-24 Field Formatting Recordset Data, 

268 

11-24 General Formatting Code, 266 

11-24 PrintMyReport Method, 269 

11-25 No Printer Dialogue Recordset 

Data, 270 

11-25 PrintMyReport Method, 271 

12-01 Inner Join, 280 

12-02 Full Outer Join, 282 

12-03 Left Join Excluding Inner Join, 286 

12-04 Right Join Excluding Inner Join, 289 

12-05 Left Outer Join, 291 

12-06 Right Join, 294 

12-07 Outer Join Excluding Inner Join, 297 

12-a Create Tables and Populate, 274 

13-01 Choose Database, 305 

13-01 Refresh Listbox Method, 306 

13-02 Pushbutton SafeSQL Code, 309 

13-02 SafeSQL Method, 308 

13-a Populate Apostrophe Database, 302 

14-01 Column Alias, 316 

14-02 Table Alias, 319 

14-a Create Tables and Populate, 312 

15-01 Choose Database, 329 

15-01 Pushbutton Action, 331 

15-01 RefreshListbox, 330 

15-1 Pushbutton Open, 328 

15-a Create Tables and Populate, 325, 

337 

16-01 SQL Prepared Statement, 340 

16-02 Choose Database Method, 344 

16-02 Pushbutton Update, 347 

16-02 RefreshListbox, 345 

16-03 Prepared Statement Delete Record, 

349 

16-04 ChooseDatabase Method, 352 

16-04 Pushbutton Insert, 354 

16-04 RefreshListbox, 353 

Exception, 38 

Exclude Filtered Data, 78 

Field Add, 110 

Field Name Spaces, 17 

Fields Add, 37 

File 

Get Database, 56 

Flat Database, 17 

Format 

#, 182 

\$, 182 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

363 

%, 182 

,, 182 

., 182 

0, 182 

e, 182 

E, 182 

Formatting Numbers, 182 

Formatting Operators, 182 

Front End, 37 

Full Join Excluding Inner Join, 297 

Fundamentals, 16 

Get Database Data, 56 

Host, 33 

initialization failed, 23 

INSERT INTO, 41 

Installation, 19 

integer, 39 

interval, 40 

Issue Apostrophe, 303 

Item Update, 84 

Joins, 273 

Full Outer Join, 282 

Inner Join, 279 

Left Join, 285 

Left Outer Join, 291 

Right Join, 288, 294 

The Concept, 277 

Understanding, 277 

LastIndex, 64 

Listbox Populate, 64 

Manual Add Column Data, 155, 167 

Manual Start, 35 

Manual Stop, 35 

Math Operators, 166 

Math Types, 166 

Maximum Field Value, 155 

Message, 331 

MessageDialog, 331 

MessageDialogButton, 331 

Minimum Field Value, 159 

money, 39 

multiple field Update, 97 

Multiple Field Update, 89 

Multiple Record Update, 101 

Multiplication, 166 

Number Formatting, 182 

numeric, 39 

NUMERIC, 38 

Numerical Data Types, 39 

OLEException, 38 

OpenPrinter, 271 

OpenPrinterDialog, 234 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

364 

p, 39 

Page Orientation, 223 

Page Orientation Values, 224 

password, 22 

Password, 33 

PG ADMIN 

Create Column, 44 

Create Database, 44 

Create Table, 44 

PG Admin III, 113 

PG Admin III Create Database, 29 

PG Admin III Editor, 25 

PG Admin III View Data, 31 

pg_hba.conf, 36 

Plural Searches, 76 

Populate a Combobox, 62 

Populate Listbox, 64 

port, 22 

Port, 33 

Postgres Editor, 25 

Postgres Install, 19 

PostgreSQL Start, 35 

PostgreSQL Stop, 35 

PostgreSQL Users, 25 

PostgreSQLDatabase, 33 

Precision, 39 

Prepared SQL Statement 

Compiled SQL Statement, 333 

DELETE, 348 

Insert, 351 

SELECT, 339 

UPDATE, 343 

Prepared Statements, 333 

PRIMARY KEY, 38 

Print a Report, 186 

Real, 39 

Record Count, 152 

Records, 17 

Recovery, 135 

Recovery of Data, 142 

Relation, 17 

Relational database, 17 

Report 

A Simple Report, 186 

Add a Date, 200 

Add a Logo, 191 

Add a Picture, 191 

Add A Single Column, 252 

Addition, 236 

Change Picture at Runtime, 196 

Characters for Custom Formatting, 267 

Custom Date Formats, 204 

Date Formats, 203 

Field Format Code, 266 

Font Code, 256 

Font Properties, 255 

Format a Page Number, 212 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

365 

Grouping Data, 240 

Grouping Descending Data, 244 

Label Behaviours, 261, 263 

Landscape, 223 

Page Margins, 227 

Page Number, 208 

Page Number A, 212, 216 

Page Setup, 223 

Portrait, 223 

Resolution Settings, 191 

Resolutions, 191 

Subgrouping Ascending Data, 248 

Text Colour Choices, 262 

Text Horizontal Alignment Type, 264 

Text Horizontal Choices, 261 

Text Vertical Alignment Type, 264 

Text Vertical Choices, 261 

Total Page Numbers, 220 

Without Printer Dialogue, 233, 270 

Report Create, 186 

Reserved Words, 356 

Restore, 135 

Restore Data, 142 

Restore PostgreSQL, 142 

Roles, 25 

Rollback, 331 

s, 39 

Scale, 39 

Scale vs Precision, 39 

Searching, 73 

Searching User Based, 73 

SELECT, 41 

Select Prepared Statement, 339 

serial, 39 

Show a specific row of data, 59 

ShowModal, 331 

Sorting Data, 67 

Spaces, 17 

Spaces Field Name, 17 

Specifications, 357 

SQL 

!=, 70 

%, 82 

<, 70 

<=, 70 

<>, 70 

=, 70 

>, 70 

>=, 70 

ADD COLUMN, 111 

ALTER TABLE, 41, 48, 111 

AND, 76 

AVG, 162 

BETEWEEN, 70 

BIGSERIAL, 108 

CREATE DATABASE, 41, 54 

CREATE INDEX, 41 

CREATE TABLE, 41, 108 

DELETE, 41 

DROP COLUMN, 48 

DROP DATABASE, 52 

DROP INDEX, 41 

DROP TABLE, 41 

INNER JOIN, 280 

INSERT, 42 

INSERT INTO, 118 

INSERT INTO, 41, 42 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

366 

IS NULL, 298 

LEFT JOIN, 286, 292, 295 

MAX, 157 

MIN, 160 

NOT, 79 

NULL, 298 

ON, 283 

OR, 298 

ORDER BY, 67 

OUTER JOIN, 283, 298 

PRIMARY KEY, 108 

RIGHT JOIN, 289 

SELECT, 41 

SQL Fundamentals, 41 

SUM, 164 

TEXT, 108 

UPDATE, 41, 88 

VALUES, 42, 118 

WHERE, 71, 289 

WHERE NOT, 79 

SQL Commands, 113 

SQL COUNT, 153 

SQL Injection Attack, 333 

SQLExecute, 42 

Superuser, 22 

Table Add, 37, 106 

Table Add Data, 113 

Table Add User Class Data, 129 

Table Add User Data, 124 

Table Delete, 49 

Text, 39 

TEXT, 38 

Text Data Types, 39 

Textfield Show Data, 56 

Time Types, 40 

time with timezone, 40 

time without timezone, 40 

timestamp with timezone, 40 

timestamp without timezone, 40 

Total Field Value, 163 

Transaction, 323 

BEGIN TRANSACTION, 331 

COMMIT, 331 

ROLLBACK, 331 

Types of Data, 39 

UPDATE, 41 

Update Prepared Statement, 343 

Update with user data, 93 

Updating an Item, 84 

Updating multiple fields, 97 

Updating Multiple Fields, 89 

Updating multiple records, 101 

User Class Data to Table, 129 

User Data to Table, 124 

User-based Updates, 93 

UserName, 33 

Value of Fields, 152 

varchar, 39 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

367 

View Database PG Admin III, 31 

WHERE, 71 

!=, 70 

<, 70 

<>, 70 

=, 70 

>, 70 

>=, 70 

BETWEEN, 70 

Wildcard Filtering, 81 

 



 

 

 

Version 

2014 

368 

 

 

The ‘I Wish I Knew’ series contains technical data and advice that makes sense and contains 

practical and numerous examples with explanations to allow you to ease into the steep 

programming curve. You can create Desktop PostgreSQL database applications today! 

 

PostgreSQL is free to use and replaces costly corporate licenses for other databases.  This is an 

enterprise capable database with everything that is expected for this setting, such as complex 

transactional loads, multi-users, extremely fast interaction with the database, and extremely 

stable to name a few points. If the database is to later interact with the web, there are many 

options available that work with PostgreSQL. 

 

The book is written as a guide and reference to Xojo programmers who program Desktop 

Applications in Windows and Mac. There are no dynamic link libraries (dll), COM, or Active X 

parts to add, and there is a plugin supplied by Xojo which is added. Although the report maker 

has been explained and can make reports, a workaround is to set the default print margin 

properties to zero for Windows OS. 

 

There are more than 15 chapters and over 350 pages with greater than 70 example programs.  

 

Examples include opening recordsets, finding data, sorting, updating data, counting records, 

printing a report, deleting records, creating new records, creating reports, and more.  Many 

screenshots have been added to show the results of the code with an index to help find topics 

quickly. 

 

This is one of many books at Great White Software. This book can be purchased at http://great-

white-software.com/rblibrary/ where many great Xojo and Real Studio resources are available. 

Examples were created and tested on Windows 8.1, Maverick, Xojo 2013 4.1, and PostgreSQL 

9.3. 

 

Happy programming! 

 

Eugene 

 

 

Eugene Dakin MBA, Ph.D., P.Chem., is an author of Xojo and Real Studio reference materials 

and has many years of experience in the programming industry.  

 

ISBN:  978-1-927924-05-1 


